Carol M. White Physical Education Program (PEP) Grant
Competition: CFDA #84.215F

The purpose of the Carol M. White Physical Education Program is to provide funds to
local educational agencies and community-based organizations (including faith-based
organizations) to initiate, expand, and improve physical education programs (including
after school programs) for students in one or more grades from kindergarten through 12
in order to make progress toward meeting State standards for physical education by
providing funds for equipment, support, and the training and education of teachers and
staff. In order to receive funding, each applicant must design and implement a program
that clearly aligns to state standards for physical education and provides for one or more
of the following elements:

o Fitness education and assessment to help students understand, improve or
maintain physical well-being;

« Instruction in motor skills and physical activities designed to enhance the
physical, mental, or social or emotional development;

o Development of, and instruction in, cognitive concepts about motor skills and
physical fitness that support healthy lifestyles;

o Opportunities to develop positive social and cooperative skills through physical
activity participation;

« Instruction in healthy eating habits and good nutrition; and

o Opportunities for professional development for physical education teachers to
stay abreast of current research, issues, and trends in physical education.

The following applicants are recipients of the FY 2006 PEP discretionary grant
competition.

ALABAMA
Q215F060362
Gadsden City Board Of Education Project Director: Charlotte Campbell
P.O. Box 184 Email: Ccampbel@GCS.K12.AL.US
1026 Chestnut Street (256) 549-2947
Gadsden, AL 35901-3918
AWARD: $314,658
ARIZONA
Q215F060256
Ft. Thomas USD Project Director: Sherry Sullivan
P.O. Box 28 Email: SSullivan@FTThomas.K12.Az.US
Ft. Thomas, AZ 85536-0028 (928) 485-9423

AWARD: $384,674



Q215F060465

e-cademie, A Charter School
417 N. 16" Street

Phoenix, AZ 85006-3710
AWARD: $126,459

Project Director: Arturo Ortiz, Jr.

(602) 416-6146

CALIFORNIA

Q215F060957

Kinder International Ed. Foundation
3035 Ash Street

San Diego, CA 92102

AWARD: $466,000

Q215F060567

Lindsay Unified School District
351 East Hermosa

Lindsay, CA 93247

AWARD: $475,793

Q215F060697

San Diego Superintendent Of Schools
6401 Linda Vista Road Room 321 S
San Diego, CA 92111-7399
AWARD: $360,000

Q215F060183

Pasadena USD

351 S Hudson Avenue
Pasadena, CA 91101-3507
AWARD: $308,361

Q215F061151

Santa Clara County Office Of Education

1290 Ridder Park Drive mc 213
San Jose, CA 95131-2398
AWARD: $499,397

Q215F061079
Break The Barriers

Project Director: May Harris
Email: mayharris@cox.net
(619) 501-8392

Project Director: Tom Roomey
Email: trooney@lindsey.k12.ca.us
(559) 562-5111

Project Director: Mary Blackman
Email: mblackma@sdcoe.net
(858) 569-5349

Project Director: Carol La Val
Email: claval@pusd.us
(626) 568-4556

Project Director: Paula Mitchell
Email: paula_mitchell@sccoe.org
(408) 453-6669-8538

Project Director: Deby Hergenrader



8555 N Cedar Avenue
Fresno, CA 93720-4832
AWARD: $500,000

Q215F060072

Children’s Empowerment Inc.
480 Collins Avenue Suite J
Colma, CA 94014-3402
AWARD: $244,302

Q215F060629

Sequoia Union High School District
480 James Avenue

Redwood City, CA 94062-1041
AWARD: $315,121

Q215F060288

4 Counties for Kids, Inc.
435 E. Court Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650
AWARD: $257,175

Q215F060968

Mount Vernon City School District
1722 Oakland Avenue

Mt. Vernon, IL 62864

AWARD: $150,326

Q215F060680

YMCA of Rock River Valley
200 Y Blvd

Rockford, IL 61107
AWARD: $271,482

Q215F061120
Youth Connection Charter School

Email: deby@breakthebarriers.org
(559) 432-6292

Project Director: Spencer Holeman
Email:sh@ceisf.org
(650) 994-4200

Project Director: Eric Hartwig
Email: ehartwig@seg.org
(650) 369-1411 x 2389

ILLINOIS

Project Director: Jolene Dixon
Email: JDixon@Roe46.k12.il.us
(217) 245-6858

Project Director: Tyler Brown
Email: tbrown@mtv80.org
(618) 244-8080

Project Director: Lois Lutz
Email: llutz@rockforddymac.org
(815) 489-1295

Project Director: Richard Reeder


mailto:ehartwig@seq.org

10 West 35" Street, Suite 11F4-2 Email: larryvaughnnyccs@aol.com
Chicago, IL 60616-3717 (312) 328-0799
AWARD: $294,519

Q215F060013

Adlai E. Stevenson High School District Project Director: Gina Johnson

One Stevenson Drive Email: gijohnson@district.k12.il.us125
Lincolnshire, IL 60069-2824 (847) 634-4000

AWARD: $254,550

Q215F060369

DuPage Regional Office of Education Project Director: M.Elizabeth Verner Ed.D.
421 North County Farm Road Email: bverner@ilstu.edu

Wheaton, IL 60187-3999 (309) 438-3526

AWARD: $131,951

INDIANA
Q215F060039
Metro SD of Warren County Project Director: Terry Roderick
101 North Monroe Street Email: Troderick MSDWC@hotmail.com
Williamsport, IN 47993 (765) 762-3364
AWARD: $347,151

IOWA

Q215F060150
BCLUW Community School District Project Director: Ed Redalen
610 East Center Street Email: ERedalen@MCHSI.com
Conrad, IA 50621 (641) 366-2819
AWARD: $157,976
Q215F060551
Fairfield Community School District Project Director: Mike Dailey
605 East Broadway Email: daileymi@fairfield.k12.ia.us
Fairfield, IA 52556 (641) 472-1551

AWARD: $239,140



KANSAS

Q215F061060

Chanute Public Schools Project Director: Debra Mikulka
315 Chanute 35 Parkway Email: mikulkad@usd413.org
Chanute, KS 66720 (620) 432-2506

AWARD: $353,689

Q215F060574

Wichita Public Schools Project Director: Rhonda Holt
201 N. Water Email: rholt@usd259.net
Wichita, KS 67202 (316) 973-4407

AWARD: $478,784

MASSACHUSETTS
Q215F060553
Weymouth Public Schools Project Director: Christine Dion
111 Middle Street Email:
Christine.dion@weymouthschools.org

Weymouth, MA 02189 (781) 337-4500
AWARD: $298,340
Q215F060177
Newton Public Schools Project Director: Susan Linn
100 Walnut Street Email: quillnuances@yahoo.com
Newton, MA 02460 (617) 559-9038
AWARD: $447,825

MISSISSIPPI
Q215F060788
Quitman County School District Project Director: Billy Fields
Post Office Drawer E Email: you@cableone.net
Marks, MS 38646 (662) 326-4614

AWARD: $324,029



MISSOURI

Q215F060254

Support A Child International Project Director: Linda McClerklin
5261 Delmar Blvd. Suite 216 Email: SACINT@aol.com

St. Louis, MO 63108-1094 (314) 454-9830

AWARD: $411,417

NEW YORK
Q215F060396
Silver Creek Central School District Project Director: Alesha Helman
Dickinson Street Email: ahelman@slcr.wnyric.org
Silver Creek, NY 14136 (716) 934-2603
AWARD: $237,549
Q215F060570
East Irondequiot School District Project Director: Kristen Hopsicker
600 Pardee Road Email:kristen_hopsicker@eastiron.monroe.e
Rochester, NY 14609 (585) 339-1385
AWARD: $461,647
Q215F060691
The Children’s Village Inc. Project Director: Andrew Loose
Echo Hills Email: aloose@childrensvillage.org
Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522 (914) 693-0600
AWARD: $297,695
Q215F061034
Broome-Tioga BOCES Project Director: Gae Riddleberger
435 Glenwood Road Email: griddleb@btboces.org
Binghamton, NY 13905 (607) 763-3322
AWARD: $334,593
Q215F061123
Fairport Central School District Project Director: Gary DeBolt
38 West Church Street Email: gary_debolt@fairport.monroe.edu
Fairport, NY 14450 (585) 421-2016

AWARD: $500,977



Q215F060543

Pembroke Central School District Project Director: Carrie Beatty
Routes 5 and 77 Email: cbeatty@pembroke.k12.ny.us
PO Box 308 (585) 599-4525

Corfu, NY 14036-0308
AWARD: $252,945

NORTH CAROLINA

Q215F060655

Perquimans County Schools
411 Edention Road Street
Hertford, NC 27944
AWARD: $253,770

Q215F060114

Fargo Public School District #1
415 North 4™ Street

Fargo, ND 58102-4514
AWARD: $259,453

Q215F060803
Warren Local Schools
220 Swestapple Lane
Vincent, OH 45784
AWARD: $170,833

Q215F060581

Meigs Local Schools
320 East Main Street
Pomeroy, OH 45769
AWARD: $322,392

Q215F060304
Summit Academy

Summit Academy-Lorain Middle School

1949 Broadway Ave.
Lorain, OH 44052
AWARD: $76,069

Project Director: Jeanie Umphlett
Email: jumphlett@pcs.k12.nc.us
(252) 426-5741

NORTH DAKOTA

Project Director: Lois Mauch
Email: mauchl@fargo.k12.nd.us
(701) 730-6766

OHIO
Project Director: Thomas Gibbs
Email: wl_tgibbs@scovcc.org
(740) 678-2366

Project Director: William Buckley
Email: ml_bbuckley@seovec.org
(740) 992-2153

Project Director: Kenneth Baker
Email: kbaker@summitaal.com
(330) 670-8470


mailto:cbeatty@pembroke.k12.ny.us

Q215F060323

Fredericktown Local Schools
134 W. 2" Street
Fredericktown, OH 43019
AWARD: $323,896

Q215F060687

Hamilton City School District
533 Dayton Street

Hamilton, OH 45011
AWARD: $225,423

Q215F06045

Osage County Interlocal Coop
207 East Main Street

Hominy, OK 74035-1511
AWARD: $244,393

Q215F060990

Schools for Healthy Lifestyles
500 N. Broadway, Suite 225
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-6200
AWARD: $68,964

Q215F060309

Metropolitan Family Service
1808 SE Belmont Street
Portland, OR 97214-2727
AWARD: $281,839

Q215F060664

Jersey Shore Area School District

175 A7P Drive
Jersey Shore, PA 17740
AWARD: $489,075

Project Director: Dan Humphrey
Email: dan_humphrey@knoxnet.k12.oh.us
(740) 694-2956

Project Director: Everett Mann
Email: hasa_em@woca.net
(513) 887-5013

OKLAHOMA

Project Director: Jacque Canady
Email: jcanady@ocic.k12.0k.us
(918) 273-0771

Project Director: Wendy Jones
Email;: wendyjones-shl@coxinet.net
(405) 606-8435

OREGON

Project Director: Cynthia Thomas
Email: CYNTHIAT@METFAMILY .org
(503) 232-0007

PENNSYLVANIA

Project Director: Patty Hess
Email: phess@jsasd.k12.pa.us
(570) 753-5220


mailto:wendyjones-shl@coxinet.net

Q215F060990

Chester Community Charter School Project Director: Louise Vitiello

214 E. 5" Street Email:

Chester, PA 19013 Ivitiello@chestercommunitycharter.org
AWARD: $383,005 (610) 447-0400

SOUTH CAROLINA

Q215F060468
Greenwood School District 51 Project Director: Jennifer Pitts
25 East Main Street Email: jpitts@gwd51.k12.sc.us
Ware Shoals, SC 29692 (864) 456-7496
AWARD: $105,020
TENNESSEE

Q215F060548
Metropolitan Nashville Public Schools  Project Director: Tina Bozeman
2601 Bransford Avenue Email: tina.bozeman@mnps.org
Nashville, TN 37204 (615) 259-8416
AWARD: $125,054

TEXAS
Q215F060408
Beaumont Independent School District ~ Project Director: Rodney Saveat
3395 Harrison Avenue Email: rsaveat@beaumont.k2.tx.us
Beaumont, TX 77706 (409) 981-7806
AWARD: $299,752

UTAH
Q215F060040
Cache County School District Project Director: Blake Pickett
2063 North 1200 East Email: blake.pickett@cache.k12.ut.us
North Logan, UT 84341 (435) 752-3925
AWARD: $389,658
Q215F060148
Alpine School District Project Director: Glen Clark
575 North 100 East Email: clarg704@alpine.k12.ut.us
American Fork, UT 84003 (801) 756-1871

AWARD: $452,061


mailto:lvitiello@chestercommunitycharter.org
mailto:jpitts@gwd51.k12.sc.us

Q215F060686

Central Kitsap School District

P.O Box
Silverdale, WA 98383
AWARD: $204,444

Q215F060273

Omak School District
P.O. Box 833

Omak, WA 98814-0833
AWARD: $215,755

Q215F060462

School District of Holmen
1019 McHugh Road
Holmen, WI 54636
AWARD: $245,255

Q215F060794

Dodgeland School District
401 S Western Avenue
Juneau, WI 53039-1013
AWARD: $151,861

Q215F060598

Wauwatosa School District
12121 W. North Avenue
Wauwatosa, WI 53226
AWARD: $489,073

Q215F060744

New Lisbon School District
500 South Forest Street

New Lisbon, W1 53950
AWARD: $255,847

WASHINGTON

Project Director: Ted Vaughn
Email: tedv@cksd.wednet.edu
(360) 662-1710

Project Director: Racie McKee
Email: Rmckee@omaksd.wednet.edu
(509) 826-8142

WISCONSIN

Project Director: Sandy Richert
Email: ricsan@mail.holmen.k12.wi.us
(608) 526-1311

Project Director: Marcia Modaff
Email: modaff@dodgeland.k12.wi.us
(920) 386-4404

Project Director: Lowrie Becker
Email: lowriebe@aol.com
(414) 773-3172

Project Director: Ed Dombrowski
Email: edombrow@newlisbon.k12.wi.us
(608) 562-3700

10



Q215F061061

Tri-County Area School District Project Director: Deborah Schroeder
409 S West Street Email: schrodeb@tricounty.k12.wi.us
Plainfield, WI 54966-0067 (215) 335-6366

AWARD: $189,685

Q215F061067

Tomah Area School District Project Director: Justin Anderson
129 W Clifton Street Email: justina@tomah.k12.wi.us
Tomah, WI 54660-2507 (608) 374-7358

AWARD: $402,757

Q215F060757

Adams-Friendship Area School District Project Director: Jeff Krull
201 W 6™ Street Email: krull_j@af.k12.wi.us
Friendship, W1 53934-9135 (608) 339-4064

AWARD: $495,051

Q215F060461

Sparta Area School District Project Director: Thomas Steward
201 E. Franklin Street Email: tsteward@spartan.org
Sparta, WI 50313 (608) 366-3451

AWARD: $315,002
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Q215060806

Fond Du Lac School District Project Director: Kim Pahlow
72 west Ninth Street Email: pahlowk@fonddulac.k12.wi.us
Fond Du Lac, WI 54935 (920) 929-2850

AWARD: $406,765
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